Public Document Pack

@ Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT
FRIDAY, 20 MARCH 2020 AT 10.00 AM
THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: Lisa.Gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Steve Pitt (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Stephen Morgan Councillor Claire Udy
Councillor Linda Symes

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are
accepted.

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of interests

3 Directorate Business Plan (Pages 7 - 76)


http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/

Purpose of report

This report provides a summary of the priorities, risks, key performance
indicators and vision of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services in
Portsmouth City Council.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development
approves the key priorities and targets set in the business plan.

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development
approves the business plan for 2020-2023 after which we will
provide a newly formatted plan reflecting the focus of emerging
priorities at the next appropriate meeting.

Progress on the Landing Craft Tank Project (Pages 77 - 96)

Purpose of report

To inform Members on the progress of the Landing Craft Tank 7074 Project
which is being delivered in partnership with the National Museum of the Royal
Navy.

RECOMMENDED
(1)  That the Cabinet Member formally confirms the council's match
funding for the project that is £84,000 and approves the addition of
£12,000.
That the Cabinet Member in addition notes:

(2) The achievements of the project thus far.

(3) Outstanding risks to the project with regard to the programme
and cost.

(4) Funding and other contributions made by the council in
support of the project.

(5) The future role of the council and its partner the National
Museum of the Royal Navy in the operation of the Landing Craft
Tank as part of the D-Day Story museum.

Hotwalls Studios Lease and Rental Model (Pages 97 - 116)

Purpose of report

This report outlines the background and current operational model for the
Hotwalls Studios and details the recommendations for a revised lease period



and rental model at the Hotwalls Studio site.

RECOMMENDED

(1)  That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development:

(2) Approves the new maximum period of 6 years tenancy and this
tenancy consist of two 3 year leases.

(3) Agrees existing tenants also have a maximum term of 6 years.

(4) Agrees that the revised rental model is applied from April 2021
and for all current tenants renewing in that year.

(5) Approves that the new notice period in the lease to increase by
one month to 3 months' notice period, for both parties.

(6) Agrees to continue the current two tier rental model based on
square footage.

Great South Run (Pages 117 - 132)

Purpose of report

To outline to the Cabinet Member the proposal for new contract between the
Council and Nova International following the completion of the current contract
to deliver the Great South Run after the 2020 event.

RECOMMENDED that officers are authorised to enter into negotiations
with Nova International to continue to hold the Great South Run in
Portsmouth with a new contract in order to retain this iconic event in the
city.

Victorious Festival Update Report (Pages 133 - 148)

Purpose of report

To update the Cabinet Member on the findings of the value of Victorious
Festival to the city including economic benefits and to seek to bring the length
of the contract into line with other contracts we have for large-scale events.

RECOMMENDED

(1) To acknowledge the economic benefit and added value that
Victorious Festival brings to Portsmouth.

(2) To extend the contract which Victorious Festival are due to
commence with the council on 15t January 2021 by a further 3



years to a total of 10 years so it is in line with the contract duration
of other large-scale events.

Charter Community Sports Centre (Information item) (Pages 149 - 152)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member on the future community use of Charter
Community Sports Centre.

Exclusion of Press and Public

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet Member adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the
following item on the grounds that the report(s) contain information
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act, 1972".

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the
public interest in disclosing the information.

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the
reasons for exemption of the listed item will follow.

Members of the public may make representation as to why the item
should be held in open session. A statement of the Council’s response
to representations received will be given at the meeting so that this can
be taken into account when members decide whether or not to deal with
the item under exempt business.

(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally

sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties. Members are
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the
Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for shredding.)

ltem
Groundlings Theatre

Groundlings Theatre report

Report to follow.



Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded.
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785



https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development
Date of meeting: 20 March 2020
Subject: Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services Business Plan

2020 to 2023

Report by: Director of Culture , Leisure and Regulatory Services
Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council No

decision:

11

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of report

This report provides a summary of the priorities, risks, key performance indicators
and vision of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services in Portsmouth City Council.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development approves the key
priorities and targets set in the business plan.

That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development approves the
business plan for 2020-2023 after which we will provide a newly formatted
plan reflecting the focus of emerging priorities at the next appropriate
meeting.

Background

The Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services (CLRS) business plan is a refresh of
the 2019 to 2022 business plan previously agreed by the Cabinet Member.

The business plan states our aspirations and outlines the key objectives across all
elements of the directorate and is also used as an introduction to the services.

The changes to the business plan this year are:

e Reflected are the revised introduction and overview of all service areas in the
directorate.

e The PCC corporate priorities agreed by members have been introduced into the
plan and the linkages made to all services in this directorate

Page 7



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

e The key strategic information reflects national strategies.

e The key performance indicators and the risk register have also been updated
and revised as part of the business planning process.

e The objectives that have been achieved have been reflected in the plan and the
new objectives. This plan is a commitment to the services 3 year projects and
key areas of work.

The format of this year's business plan has been designed to provide a succinct
overview of the services we provide, the risks and challenge of the service, what we
plan to do and how we are going to deliver, plus the monitoring and performance of
the plan.

Within the plan there is an appendix, which is a summarised version of the business
plan titled "Business plan on a page". This is a useful tool for services as it is a
simple document that highlights our 6 objectives, our vision, key KPI's and is a tool
to support bid writing as it outlines key outcomes of the service.

The business plan key actions are detailed in the individual service operating plans
and specific actions with agreed timelines and responsibilities are derived from this.

The business plan will be monitored through key performance indicators which are
reported to Govern
[...]
y decision: No

Full Council decision: No

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

Purpose of report

To inform Members on the progress of the Landing Craft Tank 7074 Project
which is being delivered in partnership with the National Museum of the Royal
Navy.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member formally confirms the council's
match funding for the project that is £84,000 and approves the addition of
£12,000.

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member in addition notes:

The achievements of the project thus far.

Outstanding risks to the project with regard to the programme and cost.
Funding and other contributions made by the council in support of the project.
The future role of the council and its partner the National Museum of the Royal
Navy in the operation of the Landing Craft Tank as part of the D-Day Story
museum.

Background

Landing Craft Tank (LCT) 7074 is the last surviving LCT from D-Day. For
months the ship carried tanks, men and supplies across the Channel to liberate

Europe. After the Second World War the ship entered an entirely different
phase as a nightclub on the River Mersey in Liverpool.

Pade 77

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

We are working in partnership with the National Museum of the Royal Navy
(NMRN) to move LCT 7074 to Southsea Seafront where she will be operated as
a visitor attraction as part of the D-Day Story. The two D-Day Tanks will be
displayed on board on the tank deck. The main funder of the project is the
National Lottery Heritage Fund which is contributing £4.5 million towards the
total project cost of £5.6 million. The NMRN will retain ownership of LCT7074.

LCT7074 is likely to have a positive impact on the local visitor economy, will be
a great addition to The D-Day Story offer and attract more visitors to Southsea
Seafront. We will promote the ship both nationally and internationally. The
arrival of LCT adds to the critical mass of cultural attractions in the area
[...]
ning conditions

Page 78

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

» Preparing the legal documentation enabling NMRN to locate LCT7074 on the
Southsea Seafront site

» Finalising the Section 278 Agreement between the council and NMRN
relating to the construction of the new D-Day Car Park entrance and its
impact on the highway

4.3 Outstanding risks to the project with regard to the programme and cost.

43.1 A number of risks associated with the project were identified in a previous
report. Other more recently identified risks are:

» Opportunities to bring LCT ashore are constrained by the availability of
suitably high tides and good weather and events taking place on Southsea
Common. Early May has been identified as a good window of opportunity.

» A process of value engineering is being undertaken in order for the overall
project to remain within the financial envelope and the Project Manager is
seeking ways to maintain the cost management plan and get clarity on any
proposed mitigations.

» A comparison of the LCT Business Plan and visitor data from the The D-Day
Story indicates that some of the assumptions made by the external business
planning specialists with respect to the likely income generated through
admissions may not be achieved. This has implications for the generation of
a surplus year on year to fund future maintenance costs. Officers will review
and recast the Business Plan.

4.4 Funding and other contributions made by the council in support of the project

44.1 In addition to the match funding discussed above and in the spirit of partnership
and to facilitate smooth delivery of the project the council has also:

Relocated an ice cream concession and compensated the concession holder
Funded work to repoint and repair the D-Day Car Park wall

Waived some of the costs usually associated with a Section 278 Agreement.
Allowed use of the D-Day Car Park and the suspension of parking bays in
the vicinity of the LCT site and not charged the project for any loss of
income.

Not charged the project for staff time given to the project from other
directorates including Legal.

» Promoted LCT through the Visit Portsmouth destination marketing team
including a campaign on the London Underground

VVVY

A\

4.5 Future role of the council and its partner the National Museum of the Royal Navy
in the operation of the Landing Craft Tank as part of the D-Day Story

45.1 A Partnership Agreement is already in place for the project (as required by the
National Lottery Fund). Further work is required however to capture how the
NMRN and council will continue to work together particularly post project when
The D-Day Story becomes responsible for the operation of LCT to ensure that

Pade 79
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



5.1

6.1

6.2

6.4

6.3

7.1

7.2

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

targets are met and the partners' aspirations for LCT7074 are achieved. This
work is in progress.

Integrated impact assessment
lIA completed (appendix 2)
Legal implications

As the project is being primarily funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund, it
must be ensured that any match funding is compliant with the terms of this fund.
Further, the partnership agreement dated 15 March 2017 between the Authority
and NMRN should be considered.

Any funding from the Authority to the project should be considered in relation to
the Authority's duty of best value to ensure appropriate use of public money - also
in light of NMRN retaining ownership of the landing craft and the Authority being
landowner (vs any match funding offered by NMRN). This should also be
considered in light of the ongoing roles of the parties (including repair /
maintenance obligations) - if the Authority has obligations to repair/maintain the
landing craft then it will be paying money towards something which on expiry or
earlier termination of the lease it will have no ownership of. If there is no cap on
payments for repair/maintenance by the Authority then this leaves potential spend
here 
[...]
Model

Report by: Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services
Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council No

decision:

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.1.1

Purpose of report

This report outlines the background and current operational model for the
Hotwalls Studios and details the recommendations for a revised lease period
and rental model at the Hotwalls Studios site.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development:

Approves the new maximum period of 6 years tenancy and this tenancy
consist of two 3 year leases.

Agrees existing tenants also have a maximum term of 6 years.

Agrees that the revised rental model is applied from April 2021 and for all
current tenants renewing in that year.

Approves that the new notice period in the lease to increase by one month
to 3 months' notice period, for both parties.

Agrees to continue the current two tier rental model based on square
footage.

Background

Background to Lease period

In 2016 the original tenancy length for the Hotwalls Studios was proposed as a
maximum of 3 years, planned through a series of 6 month licences. Following

legal advice this process was changed as it was deemed the council was at risk
and the process moved to a 1 year contracted out lease.

Page 97



3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

3.1.5

3.1.6

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

The original tenancy term was 3 years, this term ended in July 2019. It was
decided to extend for a further 1 year as some of the original artists did not
operate under a fully functional site, such as the installation of the canopy and
completed ground works. Therefore, the current tenancy period has extend to a
term of 4 years.

It is not possible to continue extending the lease each year as the creatives
business find it difficult to plan under these circumstances, it creates uncertainty
and also is an administration burden for the council. In addition, the operational
experience of the past 4 years has given a new perspective to th
[...]
ould consist of two three year leases.
This proposal will significantly reduce the administration required in the current
model which is an annual refresh of all tenancies. A 3 year lease will save time,
not only for Cultural Services, but also for the legal and leasing teams in PCC
and will offer value for money and a more efficient method of operation.

However, it is also important that PCC have a level of comfort regarding the
lease period and it is therefore suggested not to offer a lease longer than 3
years. A 3 year lease is long enough to support a reduction in time and expense
of PCC legal costs but short enough to manage the risk to PCC around
complications in exit. This provision negates the need for exercising a break
clause, plus offers the ability to change other clauses of the lease, as and when
appropriate.

In addition, the move from a one year to a 3 year lease will release time spent
on reactive administration for the Hotwalls Studios Manager. This will encourage
a more developmental role to increase the time spent on business support to
help grow the creative businesses, seek further links for collaborative and

Page 99



3.1.10

3.1.11

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.2.5

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

partnership working and developing initiatives such as arts trails and support
future funding bids.

The length of the notice period should be flexible enough to enable the start-up
business to be comfortable with the level of commitment and to withdraw easily
from the lease in a short time scale, whilst also giving PCC enough time to
support the churn of tenants and prepare the new lease .Therefore, it is
proposed, the notice period in the lease is to be increased by one month to 3
months' notice period, for both parties.

It is proposed this tenancy term will also apply to existing tenants. There are 8
tenants that remain from the original tenants, who are in their fourth year, which
under the new proposals, their term will end in in July 2022.

B
[...]
eative businesses have a greater
following leading to greater visitor spend.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Through annual business reviews with the creative businesses and in the quarterly performance reporting.

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Chrissie McQueen - Hotwalls Studios Development Manager
Josie Dalling - Business Development Manager
James Daly - Cultural Development and Projects Officer

This llA has been approved by: Stephen Baily
Contact number: 02392 834399

Date: 11/3/2020

Page 116



Agenda Item 6

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development
Date of meeting: 20 March 2020

Subject: Great South Run Contract

Report by: Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services
Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of report

To outline to the Cabinet Member the proposal for new contract between the
Council and Nova International following the completion of the current contract to
deliver the Great South Run after the 2020 event.

Recommendations

That officers are authorised to enter into negotiations with Nova International
to continue to hold the Great South Run in Portsmouth with a new contract in
order to retain this iconic event in the city.

Background

The Great South Run started life in Southampton in 1990 as the Diet Coke Great
South run (as it was known) attracting 2,500 entries before moving to Portsmouth
12 months later where it will have been held for the past 30 years after the delivery
of the 2020 event. The fast flat route has now become an international gold
standard where, with the support of prevailing winds in the right direction it has
given thousands of people the opportunity to achieve a personal best time as well
as fundamentally encouraging participation in mass physical activity.

This 10 mile event attracts a wide range of participates from the international
athl
[...]
e that Victorious
Festival brings to Portsmouth.

To extend the contract which Victorious Festival are due to commence with
the council on 15t January 2021 by a further 3 years to a total of 10 years so it
is in line with the contract duration of other large-scale events.

Background

A report was brought to the Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision meeting in March
2018 where Members acknowledged the value Victorious Festival brought to the
city and at the same time authorised officers to enter into a new contract with
Victorious Festival for a period of seven years.

The Festival continues to be an on-going success in regards to the delivery of the
core event, for the added value which it brings both in terms of economic value to
the city and also for the way in which it supports the community event programme
across the city with the loan of equipment and infrastructure.

Victorious Festival have annually commissioned a detailed evaluation report which
has been undertaken for the past six years by Bluegrass Research. This has
enabled them to draw comparisons year on year and to build a detailed picture of
the value of the event focusing on economic impacts and perceptions of the city.

Pade 133

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Whilst the full report remains the property of Victorious Festival we are able to share
a number of key highlights with their agreement in this report.

3.4  The Bluegrass report is compiled through a series of face-to-face surveys, which
are conducted on site over all the event days, combined with an online survey
which was sent to all ticket purchasers following the event. The questionnaire was
the same for each survey although tailored to suit timing and response mechanism.

3.5 In summary the audience research showed the following:

e Just over one third of the audience (34%) comes from Portsmouth with
almost two thirds from Hampshire (62%)

e Most visitors came in groups (70%) rather than as a couple (25%) or alone
(4%).
[...]
increase to PCC's net
position for utility and shared maintenance costs.

3.4 Summary

3.4.1 A new four year community use agreement has been entered into between the city
council & ARK Schools (Charter Academy sponsor) with a three-year extension
option to become coterminous with the city council's main BH Live agreement.

Pade 151

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY P()rtsmouth
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not CITY COUNCIL
require an Integrated impact assessment, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

3.4.2 A community programme will continue at the facility at no additional cost to PCC. This
will be delivered by BH Live as part of their existing contract with a focus on increasing
use and developing opportunities for sports development for hard to reach groups
from the local community.

5|gn ed by .........................................

Stephen Baily
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Appendices: None

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

Page 152
www.portsmouth.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Directorate Business Plan
	Business Plan 2020 to 2023 latest 4.3.20
	IIA for Business Plan

	4 Progress on the Landing Craft Tank Project
	LCT 7074  Appendix 1
	LCT IIA form

	5 Hotwalls Studios Lease and Rental Model
	IIA for Hotwalls

	6 Great South Run
	Great South Run IIA form

	7 Victorious Festival Update Report
	Victorious Festival IIA (Appendix 1)

	8 Charter Community Sports Centre (Information item)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture 
& City Development held on Friday, 20 March 2020 at 10.00 am at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Stephen Morgan 

Claire Udy 
 

Apologies for Absence 
Linda Symes 
 

14. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Symes, who had 
advised that due to the current COVID-19 pandemic and her husband being in 
an at risk category, she was currently not attending any meetings. 
 

15. Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

16. Directorate Business Plan 
 
The report was introduced by Councillor Pitt.   
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member 
(1) Approved the key priorities and targets set in the business plan. 
(2) Approved the business plan for 2020-2023 after which we will provide 
a newly formatted plan reflecting the focus of emerging priorities at the 
next appropriate meeting. 
 

17. Progress on the Landing Craft Tank Project 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.   
 
DECISIONS: 
(1) The Cabinet Member formally confirmed the council's match funding 
for the project that is £84,000 and approved the addition of £12,000. 
 
That the Cabinet Member in addition noted: 
(2) The achievements of the project thus far. 
(3) Outstanding risks to the project with regard to the programme and 
cost. 
(4) Funding and other contributions made by the council in support of 
the project. 



 
2 

 

(5) The future role of the council and its partner the National Museum of 
the Royal Navy in the operation. 
 

18. Hotwalls Studios Lease and Rental Model 
 
The report was introduced by Chrissie McQueen, Hotwalls Studio 
Development Manager.  
 
Councillor Pitt advised Councillor Symes has sent in her comments on this 
report which he read out as follows and noted:  
 
'The only objection I had was to the extension of the leases at the Hotwalls 
Studios. Developing or starting up a business should not take six years and 
some businesses occupying those spaces are very successful.This goes 
against the original principals of this project. It also stops the large numbers of 
people waiting for an opportunity to occupy a studio'. 
 
Chrissie explained that the landscape of the waiting list had changed and a lot 
of the businesses were more developed.  They would never stop people 
coming in through the Hotwalls studios and supported in the region of 20 
businesses to date.  
 
Councillor Udy said she felt it was important to also look into other sites 
around Commercial Road for businesses starting out.  Councillor Pitt advised 
that they are looking at options around move on spaces.    
 
Councillor Pitt was content that officers had considered the issues raised by 
Councillor Symes and for the reasons identified this was the best way to 
proceed.    
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member: 
(1) Approved the new maximum period of 6 years tenancy and this 
tenancy consist of two 3 year leases. 
(2) Agreed existing tenants also have a maximum term of 6 years. 
(3) Agreed that the revised rental model is applied from April 2021 and 
for all current tenants renewing in that year. 
(4) Approved that the new notice period in the lease to increase by one 
month to 3 months' notice period, for both parties. 
(5) Agreed to continue the current two tier rental model based on square 
footage. 
 

19. Great South Run 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.   
 
DECISION:  
Officers were authorised to enter into negotiations with Nova 
International to continue to hold the Great South Run in Portsmouth with 
a new contract in order to retain this iconic event in the city. 
 



 
3 

 

20. Victorious Festival Update Report 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.   
 
DECISION:  
1) The Cabinet Member acknowledged the economic benefit and added 
value that Victorious Festival brings to Portsmouth. 
(2) Agreed to extend the contract which Victorious Festival are due to 
commence with the council on 1st January 2021 by a further 3 years to a 
total of 10 years so it is in line with the contract duration of other large-
scale events. 
 

21. Charter Community Sports Centre (Information item) 
 
The report was introduced by Mark Woolnough, Built Environment & 
Recreation Manager.  The Cabinet Member thanked Mark for all the work he 
is doing.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development noted the report (for 
information only so is not subject to call-in). 
 

22. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Cabinet Member decided not to pass the exempt resolution and 
considered this report in open session.   
 

23. Groundlings Theatre report 
 
The report was introduced by Peter Baulf, City Solicitor.  He apologised to 
members for the delay in getting the report finalised as this had needed input 
from a number of officers including the Chief Finance Officer.   
 
Councillor Pitt advised that Councillor Symes had submitted the following 
comment which he read out.  He said as the papers came out late he was not 
clear if she had been cited on this report before it came out so wished to 
caveat it with that.  
 
'I have reservation re the loan to the Groundlings Theatre as there seems to 
be a disproportionate support for this type of venue, with the £1.7 million gift 
to the Guildhall and the £3.5 million loan to the Kings Theatre.  We must also 
consider the fact that if any of these ventures fail, the taxpayer will be liable 
for the debt'. 
 
In response to these comments, Councillor Pitt explained that the £1.7 million 
'gift' is not a gift but the capitalisation of allocated annual revenue funding to 
the Guildhall for repairs, maintenance and renewals and was entirely in line 
with the council's policy of maintaining and improving the building. The £3.5 
million to the Kings Theatre referred to by Cllr Symes was not the amount of 
the actual proposed loan.  This was already set out in the budget to be a 



 
4 

 

maximum of £3 million and was not set at that level yet as the details were to 
be finalised with the Section 151 Officer.   

 
Councillor Pitt added that the debt is secured against the building so if the 
organisation did cease to operate and the building be sold the Council would 
recover its investment.  The City Solicitor confirmed that this was correct and 
said the idea is to protect the council's money proportionate to the value of the 
asset.   
 
Councillor Morgan said that this was a welcome arrangement and felt was 
long overdue.  He said a number of cultural institutions were struggling due to 
the current situation with the pandemic and said he would welcome a paper 
when appropriate to understand the implications and understand how the 
authority were supporting the industry.    
 
Councillor Pitt said he had spoken to the Section 151 Officer and secured an 
agreement that revenue grants will be released in full to organisations at the 
start of the financial year and those organisations were being spoken to 
currently.  Councillor Pitt said he would ensure that members would be made 
aware of the proposals.  
 
DECISIONS: 
(1) That a grant of £15,000 be given to the Groundlings Theatre Trust (CIO) 
and a Loan Facility Agreement of approximately £36,000 (including £6,230 
previously provided) be given to Mr Richard Hurdle (Stride) which will be 
subject to:  

i) entering into a detailed Grant Agreement (incorporating a Service Level 
Agreement) with associated performance criteria;  
 
ii) a "clawback" arrangement being in force for 36 months which stipulates 
that should the CIO not meet the performance requirements of the Grant 
Agreement , then the grant is repayable;  
 
iii) a separate Loan Facility Agreement being entered into with Mr Richard 
Hurdle (Stride) (subject to interest) for the sum equal to the outstanding 
sum required to discharge the existing loan secured on the Groundlings 
Theatre property. The sum advanced is to be used to discharge the existing 
loan secured on the property. Depending upon the most appropriate basis 
of advancement of the loan facility it could be either payable to Mr Richard 
Hurdle (Stride) direct or via Portsmouth City Council direct to the current 
mortgage holder on behalf of Mr Richard Hurdle (Stride) the proviso being 
that the current legal owner of the premises Mr Richard Hurdle (Stride) has 
agreed and provided in escrow an appropriate legal charge securing both 
the loan facility and grant agreement in advance.  

 
iv) that the emergency financial assistance previously provided in the sum 
of £6,230 is included within the Loan Facility Agreement described in 
recommendation iii) above;  
 
v) a first legal charge on the property is obtained in favour of the Council 
for the sums due under the Grant Agreement and the Loan Facility 



 
5 

 

Agreement set out in recommendation iii) and iv) above for the sum 
advanced to the CIO and Mr Hurdle (Stride).  
 
(2) Delegated authority was given to the City Solicitor in consultation with 
the S.151 Officer to conclude the terms of the Loan Facility Agreement and 
to complete all other necessary legal documentation to put these 
recommendations into effect.  

(3) It was noted that the grant award is subject to the approval of funding 
and criteria agreed by the S151 Officer as set out in the Council's 
constitution (Financial Rules). 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.15 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


